

**Docket No. 20-55533**

---

---

*In the*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Ninth Circuit**

---

---

SOUTH BAY UNITED PENTECOSTAL CHURCH and  
BISHOP ARTHUR HODGES III,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

GAVIN NEWSOM, in his official capacity as the Governor of California , *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

---

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Southern District of California, Case No. 3:20-cv-865-BAS • Honorable Cynthia A. Bashant, District Judge*

---

---

**URGENT MOTION FOR AN INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL  
UNDER CIRCUIT RULE 27-3(b)  
RELIEF REQUESTED BY SUNDAY, MAY 17, 2020**

---

---

CHARLES S. LiMANDRI  
PAUL M. JONNA  
JEFFREY M. TRISSELL  
MILAN L. BRANDON  
LiMANDRI & JONNA LLP  
Post Office Box 9120  
Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067  
(858) 759-9930 Telephone  
cslimandri@limandri.com  
pjonna@limandri.com  
jtrissell@limandri.com  
mbrandon@limandri.com

THOMAS BREJCHA  
PETER BREEN  
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY  
309 W. Washington St., Ste. 1250  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 782-1680 Telephone  
tbrejcha@thomasmoresociety.org  
pbreen@thomasmoresociety.org

HARMEET K. DHILLON  
MARK P. MEUSER  
GREGORY R. MICHAEL  
DHILLON LAW GROUP INC.  
177 Post St., Ste. 700  
San Francisco, CA 94108  
415.433.1700 Telephone  
harmeet@dhillonlaw.com  
mmeuser@dhillonlaw.com  
gmichael@dhillonlaw.com

*Attorneys for South Bay United Pentecostal Church and Bishop Arthur Hodges III*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	2
A. The Government “Stay-at-Home” Orders.....	2
B. Plaintiffs Bishop Hodges and South Bay Pentecostal Church.....	5
LEGAL STANDARD .....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
1. Plaintiffs Will Likely Succeed on the Merits: The Reopening Plan violates Plaintiffs’ Free Exercise Rights because it imposes a penalty on their sincerely held religious practices. ....	9
1.1. THE REOPENING PLAN IS NOT GENERALLY APPLICABLE BECAUSE IT IS <i>RIDDLED WITH EXCEPTIONS</i> . ....	10
1.2. THE ORDERS ARE NOT ALSO NEUTRAL BECAUSE THEY IMPOSE SPECIAL BURDENS ON PLAINTIFFS <i>BECAUSE OF</i> THEIR RELIGIOUS PRACTICES. ....	13
1.3. THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION MANDATES STRICT SCRUTINY. ....	15
1.4. THE ORDERS <i>FAIL STRICT SCRUTINY</i> BECAUSE THEY ARE NOT NARROWLY TAILORED TO CURBING THE PANDEMIC. ....	16
1.5. IF <i>JACOBSON</i> APPLIES, IT IS ONLY MINIMALLY RELEVANT.....	19
2. Plaintiffs Face Irreparable Harm Absent Immediate Injunctive Relief. ....	24
3. The Balance of Hardships Tips Sharply in Plaintiffs’ Favor.....	25

4. A Temporary Restraining Order is in the Public Interest ..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases:**

<i>Adams &amp; Boyle, P.C. v. Slatery</i> , 956 F.3d 913 (6th Cir. 2020)	vi, 21, 22, 23
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir.2011)	8
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	17
<i>Canyon Ridge Baptist Church, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , No. 05CV2313 R (CAB), 2006 WL 8455354 (S.D. Cal. June 15, 2006)	24
<i>Carpenter v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 93 F.3d 627 (9th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 32 Cal. 4th 527 (2004)	16
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of New Jersey Inc. v. Stafford Twp. Sch. Dist.</i> , 386 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	16
<i>Coll. Republicans at San Francisco State Univ. v. Reed</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	25
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> , 772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014)	26

*Elrod v. Burns*, ..... 24  
 427 U.S. 347 (1976)

*Emp’t Div. v. Smith*, ..... 10, 14, 15, 16  
 494 U.S. 872 (1990)

*Ex Parte Milligan*, ..... 1, 19, 22, 24  
 71 U.S. 2 (1866)

*First Baptist Church v. Kelly*, ..... 13, 22, 26  
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 1910021 (D. Kan. 2020)

*Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark*, ..... 11, 12, 22  
 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal*, ..... 17  
 546 U.S. 418 (2006)

*Hurley v. Irish American GLIB*, ..... 8  
 515 U.S. 557 (1995)

*Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs., Inc.*, ..... 9  
 538 U.S. 600 (2003)

*In re Abbott*, ..... 21  
 954 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2020)

*In re Rutledge*, ..... vi, 21  
 956 F.3d 1018 (8th Cir. 2020)

*Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts*, ..... *passim*  
 197 U.S. 11 (1905)

*Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear*, ..... *passim*  
 --- F.3d ---, 2020 WL 2111316 (6th Cir. 2020)

*NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.*, ..... 8  
 458 U.S. 886 (1982)

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*, ..... 9  
 376 U.S. 254 (1964)

*Old Dominion Branch No. 496, National Ass’n of Letter Carriers v. Austin*, ..... 8  
 418 U.S. 264 (1974)

*On Fire Christian Ctr., Inc. v. Fischer*, ..... 13  
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 1820249 (W.D. Ky. 2020)

*Proctor & Gamble Co. v. Bankers Trust Co.*, ..... 9  
 78 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 1996)

*Religious Tech. Ctr., Church of Scientology Int’l, Inc. v. Scott*, ..... 2  
 869 F.2d 1306 (9th Cir. 1989)

*Robinson v. Attorney Gen.*, ..... vi, 21, 22, 23  
 --- F.3d ---, 2020 WL 1952370 (11th Cir. 2020)

*Sammartano v. First Judicial District Court*, ..... 24  
 303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002)

*Stuhlberg Int’l Sales Co., Inc. v. John D. Brush & Co., Inc.*, ..... 8  
 240 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001)

*Tabernacle Baptist Church, Inc. of Nicholasville, Kentucky v. Beshear*, ..... 12, 13, 26  
 No. 3:20-CV-00033-GFVT, 2020 WL 2305307 (E.D. Ky. May 8, 2020)

*Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n v. Brentwood Acad.*, ..... 9  
 551 U.S. 291 (2007)

*Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer*, ..... 9, 14, 15, 16  
 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)

*Ward v. Polite*, ..... 10  
 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*, ..... 16  
 406 U.S. 205 (1972)

***Statutes & Rules:***

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a).....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A).....	2
